RESOLUTION 2002 - 37

A RESOLUTION, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 99-02, AMENDING RESOLUTION 2002-023, OF THE ORDINANCES THAT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD SHALL HOLD HEARINGS AND IMPOSE FINES FOR VIOLATIONS; ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Ordinance 99-02, Section 8, the Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board shall indicate to the Board of County Commissioners the Ordinance that the Code Enforcement Board requests authority to hold hearings and impose fines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 25th day of February, 2002, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereby amends Resolution 2002-23, as follows:

1. The Code Enforcement Board shall hold hearings and impose fines against violators of the following Ordinances:

a. Ordinance 90 13, as amended, regarding solid

b. a. Ordinance 90-19, as amended, regarding beach concessions.

e. <u>b.</u> Ordinance 76-5, as amended, regarding animal control.

d. Ordinance 96 12, as amended, regarding—solid waste haulers.

- e. \underline{c} . Ordinance 97-19, as amended, the Zoning Code.
- f. Ordinance 2001-44, regarding disposal of tires.
- g. Ordinance 2000-40, regarding development review.
- $\frac{h.}{d.}$ Ordinance 99-17, as amended, regarding roads and drainage.
- i. e. Ordinance 97-14, as amended, regarding
 rights-of-way.
- $\frac{1}{1}$. Grdinance 89-10, as amended, known as the "Nuisance Ordinance".
- k. Ordinance 88-28, as amended, regarding beach lighting.
- 1. Ordinance 93-5, as amended, regarding home solicitation.
- m. Ordinance 99-19, regarding motor vehicle title
- n. Ordinance 98-17, as amended, regarding outdoor festivals.
- o. Ordinance 2000-46, as amended, regarding recreation areas/parks.
- g. Ordinance 89-1, regarding signage for the unincorporated areas of Amelia Island, Florida.

2. Effective Date: This Resolution shall become effective upon its approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CMIP" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S! MULLIN

h/anne/res/code-enf-board-enf-ords-amd

RESOLUTION 2002 -

A RESOLUTION, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 99-02, AMENDING RESOLUTION 2002-023, OF THE ORDINANCES THAT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD SHALL HOLD HEARINGS AND IMPOSE FINES FOR VIOLATIONS; ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Ordinance 99-02, Section 8, the Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board shall indicate to the Board of County Commissioners the Ordinance that the Code Enforcement Board requests authority to hold hearings and impose fines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this ____ day of January, 2002, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereby amends Resolution 2002-23, as follows:

1. The Code Enforcement Board shall hold hearings and impose fines against violators of the following Ordinances:

a. Ordinance 90-13, as amended, regarding solid waste.

b. a. Ordinance 90-19, as amended, regarding beach concessions.

e. <u>b.</u> Ordinance 76-5, as amended, regarding animal control.

d. Ordinance 96 12, as amended, regarding solid waste haulers.

- e. c. Ordinance 97-19, as amended, the Zoning Code.
- f. Ordinance 2001-44, regarding disposal of tires.
- g. Ordinance 2000 40, regarding development review.
- h. d. Ordinance 99-17, as amended, regarding roads and drainage.
- i. e. Ordinance 97-14, as amended, regarding
 rights-of-way.
- j. <u>f.</u> Ordinance 89-10, as amended, known as the "Nuisance Ordinance".
- k. Ordinance 88 28, as amended, regarding beach lighting.
- 1. Ordinance 93 5, as amended, regarding home solicitation.
- m. g. Ordinance 99-19, regarding motor vehicle title loans.
- n. Ordinance 98 17, as amended, regarding outdoor festivals.
- e. h. Ordinance 2000-46, as amended, regarding recreation areas/parks.
- i. Ordinance 89-1, regarding signage for the unincorporated areas of Amelia Island, Florida.

2. Effective Date: This Resolution shall become effective upon its approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

h/anne/res/code-enf-board-enf-ords-amd